

# 14-0319-CV

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

THE CONNECTICUT CITIZENS' DEFENSE LEAGUE,  
THE COALITION OF CONNECTICUT SPORTSMEN, JUNE SHEW,  
RABBI MITCHELL ROCKLIN, STEPHANIE CYPHER, PETER OWENS,  
BRIAN MCCLAIN, ANDREW MUELLER, HILLER SPORTS, LLC  
AND MD SHOOTING SPORTS, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (NEW HAVEN)

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT  
GUN VIOLENCE AND GEORGE W. CRAWFORD BLACK  
BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

---

PAUL B. CARBERRY  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
1155 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 819-8507

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Brady  
Center to Prevent Gun Violence  
and George W. Crawford Black Bar  
Association in Support of Appellees*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. PRINCIPLES ESTABLISHED BY *HELLER* AND *MCDONALD*.....5

II. ASSAULT WEAPONS ARE CATEGORICALLY UNPROTECTED.....11

III. THE WEAPONS REGULATED BY THE ACT ARE NOT  
COMMONLY USED FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES AT THE TIME.....14

    A. The Weapons Possessing The Regulated Characteristics Are  
    Not Commonly Used.....15

    B. The Weapons Possessing The Regulated Characteristics Are  
    Not In Common Use At The Relevant Time. ....16

    C. The Characteristics Prohibited By The Act Are Not Related  
    To Self-Defense In The Home. ....18

IV. EVEN ASSUMING THE ACT IMPLICATES THE SECOND  
AMENDMENT, THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT SATISFY  
INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY REVIEW.....22

CONCLUSION .....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A).....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arnold v. Cleveland*,  
616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993) ..... 28

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 26

*Clark v. Jeter*,  
486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 26

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

*English v. State*,  
35 Tex. 473 (1871)..... 7

*Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“*Heller II*”)..... 1, 21, 23, 26

*Kachalsky v. County of Westchester*,  
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S Ct. 1806 (2013)..... 9, 10

*Lewis v. United States*,  
445 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 23

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... passim

*Moore v. Madigan*,  
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 10

*Navegar, Inc. v. United States*,  
192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 29

*Nordyke v. King*,  
563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*NRA v. ATF*,  
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 23

*Peterson v. Martinez*,  
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... 21

*United States v. Chester*,  
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 23, 24

*United States v. Decastro*,  
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 9, 19

*United States v. Hayes*,  
555 U.S. 415 (2009)..... 1

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... passim

*United States v. Skoien*,  
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc) ..... 1

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 922 ..... 25

18 U.S.C. § 923 ..... 25

18 U.S.C. § 930 ..... 25

An Act Concerning Gun Violence Prevention and Children’s Safety, Public Act  
13-3, effective on April 4, 2013, and amended by Public Act 13-220, effective  
June 18, 2013 ..... 2

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-301(2)(a)(1)..... 14

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Dave Altimari & Steven Goode, *Details Emerge on Sandy Hook Shooting, Items  
Found in Lanza Rooms*,  
Hartford Courant, Oct. 19, 2013 ..... 13

James Barron, *Children Were All Shot Multiple Times with a Semiautomatic,  
Officials Say*,  
N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 2002 ..... 13

Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Assault Weapons “Mass Produced Mayhem”* (2008)..... 27

Michelle Castillo, *Colo. Shooter Purchased Guns Legally from 3 Different Stores*, CBS News, July 20, 2012 ..... 28

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right, The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004) ..... 5

Department of Treasury, *Studying the Sporting Suitability of Modified Semiautomatic Assault Rifles* 38 (1998)..... 25

David A. Fahrenthold et al., *Aurora, Colo., Shooting Spree: A Day of Tears for Victims and Twists in Case*, Wash. Post, July 22, 2012..... 13

Matt Flegenheimer & Ravi Somaiya, *A Mother, a Gun Enthusiast, and the First Victim*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 2012 ..... 28

Mark Follman et al., *A Guide to Mass Shootings in America*, Mother Jones, May 24, 2014 ..... 28

Mark Follman et al., *More Than Half of Mass Shooters Used Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines*, Mother Jones, Feb. 27, 2013..... 22

Kevin Ashton, *The Physics of Mass Killing* (Jan. 24, 2013), <http://kevinjashton.com/2013/01/24/the-physics-of-mass-killing/>..... 12

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun*, 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 150, 185 (1995)..... 25

Christopher S. Koper, *America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004*, in *Reducing Gun Violence in America: Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis* 157 (Daniel W. Webster and Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013) ..... 12

Christopher S. Koper et al., *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003 (Report to National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice)* (2004) ..... 17

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Mass Shootings Since January 20, 2009* (2013) ..... 12

Lawrence Rosenthal & Joyce Lee Malcolm, *McDonald v. Chicago: Which Standard of Scrutiny Should Apply to Gun Control Laws?*  
105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 437 (2011) ..... 8

Marianne W. Zawitz, *Guns Used in Crime*,  
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (1995)..... 17
